WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

ISSUES SUMMARY FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

****************************************************


When this court schedules cases for oral argument, it attempts to identify and summarize the principal issue or issues each case presents.  Those issues appear below.  Please note that the judges have not reviewed or approved the issues and there can be no guarantee that the court’s opinions will address these precise questions.


More Information about these cases can also be found on the current docket page of this website.

******************************************************

Date of Hearing: Wednesday, January 27, 2016  
Location:  500 N. Cedar St., Spokane
___________________________________________________________

9:00 a.m.
1)
No.:  323668 

Case Name: Helene M. Raun v. John H. Caudill, et al

County: Spokane

Case Summary: Helene Raun believed that she purchased a unit in a retirement community with a mandatory repurchase clause.  The contract of sale conveyed a lifetime occupancy right, with an 80% refund on vacating the premises.  In order to secure a loan, the owners, Clare House Bungalow Homes, then conveyed a deed of trust on the entire community to an investment group run by John Caudill.  When the real estate market collapsed, the owners defaulted on the loan, and the investment group foreclosed on the deed of trust.  The foreclosure sale was delayed a number of times, as the owners first challenged the foreclosure, then declared bankruptcy.  In the meantime, a number of notices of trustee's sales were sent to the occupants.  Perceiving these notices as threats of eviction, Ms. Raun vacated her home.  However, she never received the refund owed on the contract because of the owners' bankruptcy.  She then brought the present action against the investment group and John Gleesing, the trustee in foreclosure, alleging wrongful eviction, trespass, conversion, negligent infliction of emotional distress, and outrage. The trial court dismissed the action on summary judgment and sanctioned her attorney under CR 11 for bringing a frivolous lawsuit against the trustee.  She and her attorney appeal.

Division Three Briefs
2) 
No.: 331598

Case Name: Mark Hanna, et ux v. Allan Margitan, et al

County: Spokane 

Case Summary: Mark and Jennifer Hanna and Allen and Gina Margitan own parcels in Short Plat 1227-00. Before the creation of the plat, Avista Corporation recorded multiple water storage and water overflow easements. Additionally, a number of ingress and egress easements over a switchback road, which benefited the lots of the Ryken Living Trust and Trustees Carl and Carole Ryken, and Steve and Shannon Moser, were recorded.  After the short subdivision application was approved, the Margitans were granted an ingress and egress easement over the switchback road.  The Hannas granted Inland Power and Light Co. a utility easement over their lot. The final short plat map was approved in 2002, and did not depict any easements besides a 40-foot road and utilities easement created by the short subdivision.  After the Hannas sued the Margitans to quiet title and extinguish the Margitans’ easement, Inland Power and Light, Avista, the Rykens and Mosers were added to the lawsuit. The trial court granted summary judgment dismissal of the Hannas’ easement claim.  On appeal, the Hannas contend (1) the approval of the final short plat was an unappealed land use decision under the Land Use Petition Act that extinguished the pre-existing easements; (2) easements cannot be added to Short Plat 1227-00 without formally amending the final short plat map; (3) the Margitans violated the final short plat map by constructing or maintain a structure outside the building area of the final short plat map by constructing or maintaining a structure outside the building area of the final short plat map; and (4) the trial court abused its discretion in awarding attorney fees and costs under RCW 4.84.185. 
Division Three Briefs
3)
No.: 330605

Case Name: Larry B. Judd, et ux, et al v. Ron Johns, et ux, et al

County: Spokane
Case Summary: Larry and Cheryll Judd brought this action to quiet title to a 50 foot strip of land on the western border of their property.  The trial court found that Jay Healy and Edith Nendl had adversely possessed the property prior to 1999 (when the Judds bought their property) and quieted title in Mr. Healy and Ron and Suzanne Johns (who purchased the Nendl property in 2006).  The Judds appeal, arguing (1) that adverse possession could not be established prior to 1999 because it was not open and notorious, (2) that any title acquired by the Nendls through adverse possession could not be passed through a deed that did not contain the disputed property in its description of property conveyed, (3) that if the property had been adversely possessed, the Judds reacquired it through adverse possession by paying taxes on it for 12 years, and (4) that at the very least they are entitled to be reimbursed for taxes paid on the disputed property.  Mr. Healy and the Johnses cross claim, arguing the appeal is frivolous and that they should be awarded attorney fees.
Division Three Briefs
4) 
No.:  320553

Case Name: Tyler Arnold, et al v. Department of Health


County:  Spokane 

Case Summary: Tyler Arnold and Jason Swanson are licensed tattoo artists.  Starting in 2008, they began using a Palomar Q Yag 5 laser device at their parlor to remove tattoos. Under Department of Health regulations, the use of such a device constitutes the practice of medicine.  Consequently, the DOH issued cease and desist orders and fined Mr. Arnold and Mr. Swanson $1,000 apiece.  They appeal, challenging the health law judge's findings and conclusion that use of the device to remove tattoos constitutes the practice of medicine.
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________________________________________________________________________

5) 
No.:  329356

Case Name: Zuriel, Inc., et al v. Dan Galbraith, et ux, et al

County: Franklin 

Case Summary: Edward Ochoa Jr. d/b/a Zuriel, Inc., leased farmland from Dan Galbreath to raise a crop of potatoes with some assurance that the land was good for potatoes.  However, the crop developed deformities.  Following an investigation, the Washington State Department of Agriculture condemned the entire crop because of the widespread presence of Clopyralid throughout the field.  Portions of the field were also contaminated with Picloram and Triclopyr.  During the investigation, it emerged that Dan Galbreath and his cousin had applied an herbicide containing Clopyralid to the field several months before the lease.  Mr. Ochoa then brought an action against the Galbreaths alleging negligent misrepresentation.  Following the presentation of evidence, the trial court directed a verdict on all elements of liability except causation, and the jury entered a verdict and damages for the Plaintiff.  The Galbreaths appeal, asserting that (1) the trial court erred in entering the directed verdict and (2) the trial court erred in denying jury instructions on federal law banning the sale of potatoes contaminated with Picloram and Triclopyr.

Division Three Briefs
6) 
No.: 331911

Case Name: Kevin Anderson v. Washington State Department of Corrections

County: Franklin 

Case Summary:  On three different occasions, Kevin Anderson reviewed documents in his file while in Department of Corrections (DOC) custody.  During his first file review on February 9, 2012, the DOC withheld Mr. Anderson’s criminal and arrest history documents (“rap sheets”) under certain statutory exemptions. On May 31, 2012, Mr. Anderson reviewed a part of his file that the DOC had misplaced. On August 14, 2012, Mr. Anderson reviewed both volumes of his file. On May 21, 2013, Mr. Anderson mailed a summons and complaint from prison. The complaint alleged that the DOC violated the Public Records Act (PRA), RCW 42.56 by withholding certain records, but did not mention his rap sheets. The trial court granted summary judgment to the DOC.  On appeal, Mr. Anderson argues (1) he properly pled a PRA rap sheet claim; (2) claims based on his February 9, 2012 central file review are not barred by the PRA’s one-year statute of limitation, (3) the DOC violated the PRA by withholding his rap sheets and medical records; and (4) the trial court erred in striking exhibits attached to a declaration from his counsel.  

Division Three Briefs
7) 
No.: 332047

Case Name: Donna Garcia, et al v. Franklin County

County:  Walla Walla

Case Summary:  Tiairra Garcia died after she was accidentally shot in a van outside a bar. In a prior case, her mother, Donna Garcia, sued the City of Pasco, arguing that a City officer was negligent for failure to investigate a 911 caller’s claim that he saw a body removed from a van at a particular residence. The City moved for summary judgment under the public duty doctrine.  The trial court granted the motion. Ms. Garcia appealed. Division One of this court affirmed.  Ms. Garcia brought this subsequent action, including Franklin county in the suit. The trial court granted the County’s motion for summary judgment based on collateral estoppel. Ms. Garcia appeals, arguing that collateral estoppel does not apply.    
Division Three Briefs
